

No. 15389

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VICTOR L. DE CASAUS,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,
United States Attorney,

LLOYD F. DUNN,
*Assistant United States Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,
600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California,
Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.*

FILED

AUG 26 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Introductory note	1
I.	
Jurisdictional statement	2
II.	
Statement of the case.....	2
A. Summary of the government's case.....	2
B. Facts	3
III.	
Argument	11
A. Ample evidence supported the jury's verdict.....	11
B. Appellant made the false statement for the purpose of influencing the action of the C. C. C.....	14
C. A substantially lesser quantity of limas was exported.....	16
D. The perjury "two-witness" rule does not apply. The "Gold" case cited by appellant does not hold differently, merely contains the suggestion of a single Justice of the United States Supreme Court that the question should be considered	17
E. The statute involved applies to statements made to De- partment of Agriculture investigators.....	19
F. Count IV of indictment states an offense against the laws of the United States.....	20
G. There was not a final denial of appellant's request for a bill of particulars	22
H. Denial of appellant's request to fish through voluminous government customs records was not error.....	23
I. Denial to take depositions was not error.....	27

J. No error in instruction re lack of extradition treaty with Mexico for perjury	29
K. This court should not acquit.....	29
L. Refusal of documents where no foundation laid not error..	30
M. Denial of motions for acquittal was not error.....	31
N. The inadvertent delivery of defense offered exhibits, not admitted, to the jury room was harmless error.....	31
IV.	
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Allred v. United States, 146 F. 2d 193.....	28
Berger v. United States, 295 U. S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 1314	29
Cohen v. United States, 178 F. 2d 588; cert. den., 359 U. S. 920	20
Crain v. United States, 162 U. S. 625, 16 S. Ct. 952, 40 L. Ed. 1097	15
Finnegan v. United States, 204 F. 2d 105; cert. den., 346 U. S. 821; reh. den., 346 U. S. 880.....	32
Fisher v. United States, 231 F. 2d 99.....	17
Hammer v. United States, 271 U. S. 620.....	17
Hass v. United States, 93 F. 2d 427.....	31
Heflin v. United States, 223 F. 2d 371.....	15, 28
Himmelfarb v. United States, 175 F. 2d 924; cert. den., 338 U. S. 860.....	23
Jencks decision, United States Supreme Court, June 3, 1957, U. S.	26
Kobey v. United States, 208 F. 2d 583.....	23
Leland v. United States, 155 F. 2d 438.....	32
Lutwak v. United States, 344 U. S. 604, 73 S. Ct. 481, 97 L. Ed. 593; reh. den., 345 U. S. 919, 73 S. Ct. 726, 97 L. Ed. 1352	28
Mellor v. United States, 160 F. 2d 757; cert. den., 331 U. S. 858	20
Quercia v. United States, 70 F. 2d 997.....	32
Shelton v. United States, 205 F. 2d 806; cert. den., 346 U. S. 892, 74 S. Ct. 230, 98 L. Ed. 395.....	28
Shepard v. United States, 236 Fed. 73.....	15
Stevens v. United States, 206 F. 2d 64.....	13
Sutton v. United States, 157 F. 2d 661.....	20
United States v. Debrow, 346 U. S. 374.....	20
United States v. Spadafora, 181 F. 2d 957.....	29

	PAGE
United States v. Strassman, 241 F. 2d 784.....	32
Vetterli v. United States, 198 F. 2d 291; cert. granted, 344 U. S. 872	17
Weiler v. United States, 323 U. S. 606.....	17
Wong Tai v. United States, 273 U. S. 77.....	23
Yates case, United States Supreme Court, June 17, 1957, U. S.	29

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 44.....	23
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 7c.....	20
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 15.....	27
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 15(b).....	28
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 27.....	23
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 37.....	2
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 39.....	2
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 52(a) (b).....	28

STATUTES

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 19, Chap. 1, Sec. 26.4.....	26
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 714(m).....	2, 33
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 714m(a).....	14, 17
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3492	27, 28
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2

No. 15389
